This is a significant increase 

when compared to the previous reporting periods. At the end of 2009-2010, the ATIP office only 

carried forward 15 requests for a total of 355 requests requiring action for 2010-2011. At the end 

of the current reporting period, there are one hundred and seventy-three (173) outstanding formal 

requests that have been carried forward into the 2012-2013 fiscal year. As evidenced by these 

statistics, the number of requests carried forward illustrates the continued challenge that the 

Department is facing to address the initial increase in requests received since 2008-2009.

[...]

Pages with portions of information released, but with 

exemptions applied, are counted under “pages released”.  

Period 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Variance 2011-2012 

over 2010-2011 

Pages Reviewed 84,146 102,427 121,012 18% 

Pages Released 65,266 88,823 85,221 -4% 

Two-hundred and sixty-two (262) formal requests were completed over this fiscal year, as 

compared to 259 requests completed in the 2010-2011 fiscal year. This is a 1 per cent increase in 

requests completed. The number of pages reviewed over the three-year cycle continues to grow,

[...]

a 31 per cent decrease as compared to the 2009-2010 fiscal year; and a 42 per cent decrease 

as compared to the 2008-2009 fiscal year. These 344 informal requests, combined with 44 

outstanding requests from the 2010-2011 period totalled 388 requests requiring processing in 

2011-2012.  

One hundred and forty nine (149) outstanding informal requests have been carried forward into 

the 2012-2013 fiscal year. 

II  PAGES REVIEWED AND RELEASED FOR INFORMAL REQUESTS  

The following chart compares pages reviewed and released for informal requests during the past 

three reporting periods.  

Period 
2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 Variance 2011-2012 

over 2010-2011 

Pages Reviewed 81,395 95,404 56,454 -41% 

Pages Released 44,827 55,223 17,943 -68% 

Two hundred and thirty-nine (239) informal requests were completed over this fiscal year, as 

compared to 455 requests completed in the 2010-2011 fiscal year. This is a 47 per cent decrease 

in informal requests completed. The decrease in pages reviewed and pages released are relatively

[...]

The Department remains committed to informally process Privacy requests in a timely fashion 

while balancing the legislated requirements under the formal request process. There is no 

legislated time frame set for informal requests within the Privacy Act; however, one hundred and 

sixty-nine (169) informal requests of the 344 received were completed within 60 days. Informal 

requests are generally for a smaller volume of records and are less complex to process as they 

require minimal severance.  

7. STATISTICAL OVERVIEW OF PRIVACY WORKLOAD